The post-tax discount rate of 10% (pre-tax 16.67%) is high because of the applicable rates of tax in the UK. Cash flows were projected over the
expected life of the fields which is expected to be longer than five years.

Based on the assumptions set out above, an impairment of £189k of producing assets, comprising mainly of the impairment of workover costs
incurred in relation to the Crosby Warren field (2023: impairment reversal of £177,000) was required. The recoverable amount was calculated at
a discount rate of 10% (2023: 10%).

.

Financial StatementsGovernanceStrategic Report

Europa Oil & Gas (Holdings) plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024 67

12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)
Sensitivity to key assumption changes
Variations to the key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculation, as outlined above, would cause impairment of the producing fields as follows:

Impairment of
producing fields

£000

Production decline rate
+10% –
-10% –
Brent crude price per barrel
$65 flat –
$55 flat –
Pre-tax discount rate
20% –
25% –

None of the variations result in an impairment individually.

Property, plant and equipment – Company
Furniture &
computers

£000

Right of
use assets

£000
Total

£000

Cost
At 31 July 2022 18 37 55
Additions 37 24 61

At 31 July 2023 55 61 116
Additions 14 – 14

At 31 July 2024 69 61 130

Depreciation
At 31 July 2022 4 25 29
Charge for year 24 14 38

At 31 July 2023 28 39 67
Charge for year 18 8 26

At 31 July 2024 46 47 93

Net book value

At 31 July 2022 14 12 26

At 31 July 2023 27 22 49

At 31 July 2024 23 14 37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Europa Oil & Gas (Holdings) plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 202468

13. Investments
13a) Investment in joint ventures

Group Company

2024
£000

2023
£000

2024
£000

2023
£000

Investment in Antler Global Limited 2,406 – 2,425 –

On 20 December 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of an interest of 42.9% in Antler Global Limited (“Antler”) by way of a
subscription for 750,000 new ordinary shares for a total cash consideration of US$3,000,000 (£2,353,000). The consideration is payable in
four instalments over a period between the completion date and 1 October 2024 according to the following schedule:

US$000 GBP£000

Five business days post completion 1,927 1,511
1 April 2024 387 304
1 July 2024 317 249
1 October 2024 369 289

Total 3,000 2,353

Antler is a special purpose entity which on the date of the subscription for shares by the Company held no identifiable assets, apart from the